established by the Employer in order to meet business, program and 
customer service needs, as long as the work schedules meet federal and state 
laws. 

I. Work Shift 
The hours a nurse is scheduled to work each workday. 

J. Workweek 
A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 
consisting of seven (7) consecutive, twenty-four (24) hour periods, as 
designated by the appointing authority. Nurses will receive written 
notification from their appointing authority of any change in their 
workweek. 

5.2 Determination 
The Employer shall determine whether a position is overtime-eligible or overtime-

[...]

Eligible, enrolled subscribers who register for the Smart Health Program 
and complete the Well-Being Assessment will be eligible to receive a 
twenty-five dollar ($25) gift certificate each calendar year. In addition, 
eligible, enrolled subscribers shall have the option to earn an annual one 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) or more wellness incentive in the 
form of reduction in deductible or deposit into the Health Savings Account 
upon successful completion of required Smart Health Program activities. 
During the term of this Agreement, the Steering Committee created by

[...]

criteria in Subsection 11.5 B below. 

B. In accordance with IRS regulations and guidance, the Employer FSA funds 
will be made available for a Coalition bargaining unit employee who:  

1. Is occupying a position that has an annual full-time equivalent base 
salary of fifty thousand four dollars ($50,004) or less on 
November 1 of the year prior to the year the Employer FSA funds 
are being made available; and 

2. Meets PEBB program eligibility requirements to receive the 
employer contribution for PEBB medical benefits on January 1 of 
the plan year in which the Employer FSA funds are made available,

[...]

http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=357-31-090
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=296-130

16.3 Vacation Leave Accrual Rate Schedule 

Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 

During the first and second year of current 
continuous employment 

One hundred twelve (112) 

During the third year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty (120) 

During the fourth year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty-eight (128) 

During the fifth and sixth years of total employment One hundred thirty-six (136) 

During the seventh, eighth, and ninth years of total 
employment 

One hundred forty four (144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth, and 
fourteenth years of total employment. 

One hundred sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth, 
eighteenth, and nineteenth years of total 
employment  

One hundred seventy-six (176) 

During the twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-second, 
twenty-third, and twenty-fourth years of total 
employment 

One hundred ninety-two (192) 

During the twenty-fifth year of total employment 
and thereafter 

Two hundred (200) 

16.4 Vacation Scheduling 
A. Nurses may submit in writing to their supervisor their preferences for 

different segments of vacation for the period May 1 of the current year

[...]

A. Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) 

and any amendments thereto and the Washington State Family Leave Act 
of 2006 (WFLA), a nurse who has worked for the State for at least twelve 
(12) months and for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 
during the twelve (12) months prior to the requested leave is entitled to up 
to twelve (12) workweeks of family medical leave in a twelve (12) month 
period for any combination of the following: 

1. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child or

[...]

Entitlement to family medical leave for the care of a newborn child or newly 
adopted or foster child ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the 
placement of the foster or adopted child. Pregnancy disability leave will be 
in addition to the twelve (12) weeks of FMLA leave. 

C. The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement 
noted above does not count paid time off such as time used as vacation 
leave, sick leave, exchange time, personal holidays, compensatory time off, 
or shared leave. 

D. Because the FMLA does not recognize state registered domestic partner, an

[...]

Nurses may not donate excess vacation leave that the donor would not be 
able to take due to an approaching anniversary date. 

H. The donating nurse may donate any specified amount of sick leave, 
provided the donation does not cause the nurse's sick leave balance to fall 
below one hundred seventy-six (176) hours after the transfer. For purposes 
of sick leave donation, a day equals the donor's monthly sick leave accrual. 

I. The donating nurse may donate all or part of a personal holiday. Any portion 
of a personal holiday that is not used will be returned to the donating nurse.